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KEVIN O’REILLY - MLA FRAME LAKE 

Committee of the Whole—2019-2020 Operating Budget Review 

Strategic Infrastructure Investments - February 25, 2020 

 

MR. O'REILLY: Thanks, Madam Chair. I concur with everything that my colleague from 

Yellowknife Centre has said, because I was in the last Assembly, and I disagreed with this 

priority when we were talking about it. I made no bones whatsoever about that, and I continue to 

think that it's very misleading to the public to say that we are going to continue to work on these 

three. We cannot afford them all at the same time.  

 

The Premier and Minister said that we don't have any cost figures for these. After the Minister of 

Finance said in a supplementary appropriation, when I was asking what the cost of Slave 

Geological Province road is, that she didn't know, I went on the ITI website. Lo and behold, 

March 2019, there's an economic study done of the Slave Geological Province road. The cost, 

as provided by ITI, $1 billion. One billion dollars. When you look at some of the other interesting 

information in the study, most of the jobs are going to go to the South. Even during the 

engineering planning phase, 66 percent of the jobs, that's the assumption, are going to go 

south. Even if you get this through and there's mines that produced, 50 percent of the jobs are 

going to go south. That's what happens now with the diamond mines. Nothing is going to 

change. These jobs are not going to stay here in the North. We don't have the labour force to 

build this or operate it, and even do the mining, and fully benefit from this. I don't understand 

why we're leading people on and saying that we are going to get this work done. We don't have 

the fiscal capacity.  

 

My question for the Premier is, I want to make sure that the kind of analysis that this 

government is going to do is going to include alternative economic development scenarios. For 

the cost of the Slave Geological Province road, we could get all of our housing out of core need. 

That's $500 million. That's what the study from the last Assembly said. $500 million to get all of 

our housing out of core need, plus we could get 20 years of universal childcare. It's a no-brainer 

for me which one I'm going to pick. I want to get our housing out of core need, and I want 20 

years of universal childcare for a billion dollars. That's my priority. 

 

Is our government going to do the macroeconomic analysis and compare different kinds of 

scenarios for the number of jobs that are going to be created, whether the jobs stay here, what 

the economic spinoffs are going to be? That's the kind of information I want. I don't want just 

business cases for these three projects, because I think they're quite unaffordable, and the 

benefits are not going to stay here. My question again to the Premier is: are we going to see 

economic analysis of other kinds of investments that we can and should be making as a 

government? Thanks. 

 

CHAIRPERSON (Ms. Semmler): Thank you, Member for Frame Lake. Madam Premier. 

 

HON. CAROLINE COCHRANE: Thank you, Madam Chair. The business cases that are being 

done for these three projects will give us a financial analysis of what we are looking at moving 
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forward. Like I said, Madam Chair, this is one of 19 priorities. If I had my say on those 19 

priorities, I was pretty adamant that I didn't want to see more than six. If the Members around 

the table would like to go back to that exercise, I would be more than willing to relook at that. If 

the Members around this table wanted me to pick six that I think we should be doing, I'd be 

more than willing to do that. As it stands, 19 Members picked 19 priorities, and directed Cabinet 

to figure out how to address these 19 priorities, and we're doing the best we can with the limited 

resources that we have. Thank you, Madam Chair. 

 

CHAIRPERSON (Ms. Semmler): Thank you, Madam Premier. Member for Frame Lake. 

 

MR. O'REILLY: Thanks, Madam Chair. Whether there's 19 or 22 is irrelevant, and I've made it 

clear that I didn't support some of them right from the very beginning, and you know that from 

the discussions we had internally about these. I disagreed about this one in particular. I just 

don't think we can afford it.  

 

The Premier didn't answer my question. I want to know whether there's going to be an economic 

analysis done on other ways of investing the equivalent amount of money it would cost to build 

these projects to invest in housing or universal childcare. What kind of benefits would accrue to 

the North if we made those kinds of investments rather than these big infrastructure projects 

where most of the jobs are not even going to stay here? Thanks, Madam Chair. 

 

CHAIRPERSON (Ms. Semmler): Thank you, Member for Frame Lake. Madam Premier. 

 

HON. CAROLINE COCHRANE: Thank you, Madam Chair. At this point, I am not willing to take 

on any extra work doing a financial analysis of cost benefits for other economic areas. We do 

have some information. I do believe that there was a report done by the Housing Corporation 

that has an amount, I believe, to be able to get everyone out of core need. I think that's a 

document that we have already. I can ask that that be produced or be presented again to 

committee.  

 

At this point, like I said, Madam Chair, we don't have a lot of money. We've admitted that. The 

Members all know that. Our fiscal capacity is, we're at the wall. We have departments that have 

been underfunded for many, many years. If we were to take this back, I would say, let's just 

fund what we're doing currently now, properly, in fact. We are taking huge leaps, and for us to 

commit to anymore, I am very hesitant, Madam Chair. We have 22 priorities that we need to get 

addressed. We have a whole booklet of mandate items, plus we have our normal day-to-day 

business that we're already done. At some point, we are going to break the capacity of the 

GNWT, so I am mindful of what we got on our table, and I would like to finish up what we have 

first before we take any more servings on our table. Thank you, Madam Chair. 

 

CHAIRPERSON (Ms. Semmler): Thank you, Madam Premier. Member for Frame Lake. 

 

MR. O'REILLY: Thanks, Madam Chair. This is not the first time I have raised this issue. I've 

continually raised this issue, whether it was during the development of the priorities, and in the 
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previous Assembly as well, that if you want to have evidence-based decision-making -- that's 

what this Premier always says that she's about, and she's shaking her head "yes" -- you need to 

know whether you're getting value for money. Even with the Minister of Finance today, a big 

part of her speech was about value for money. I want to make sure that, if we're going to make 

investments in these big infrastructure projects, that they'll actually create more jobs for 

Northerners, more spin-offs, and investment in social sector. Things like universal childcare, 

housing. 

 

The Premier doesn't want to have that kind of financial analysis done. That's very disappointing. 

Can the Minister agree that we should be making evidence-based decision-making, and look at 

whether these other opportunities for investment will actually create more jobs for Northerners? 

Thanks, Madam Chair. 

 

CHAIRPERSON (Ms. Semmler): Thank you, Member for Frame Lake. Madam Premier. 

 

HON. CAROLINE COCHRANE: Thank you, Madam Chair. Yes, I do believe in best practices, 

and I also believe in capacity and what we're able to do. Right now, at this point, I think that our 

capacity is at the height of what we can handle. We do have a report already on core housing 

need that we can produce. Universal childcare, I'm going to push back a little bit, Madam Chair, 

and say that that is something that is more relevant towards the capital and some of our larger 

regional centres. It, certainly, is not an issue that communities, for example, our smallest 

community is Colville Lake, Lutselk'e, might put on their priority list.  

 

Again, it doesn't make sense for us to do a financial analysis on 22 different priorities to decide 

when some of them aren't even relevant to all of the communities and all of the residents of the 

Northwest Territories. If we're going to go backwards in there, I'm willing to go backwards. I'm 

willing to sit with committee. I'm willing to look at these priorities again and take some of them 

off. If we take some of them off, I would have no problem doing a financial analysis. Doing a 

financial analysis for every single one of them, Madam Chair, that could take four years. I don't 

think we have four years to do that. Thank you, Madam Chair. 

 

CHAIRPERSON (Ms. Semmler): Thank you, Madam Premier. Member for Frame Lake. 

 

MR. O'REILLY: Thanks, Madam Chair. I appreciate what the Premier said. I'm not suggesting 

that universal childcare feasibility study be redone. I'm not suggesting that the housing core 

needs study be redone. What I'm suggesting is that you use the existing people in the 

Department of Finance that are supposed to be doing macroeconomic analyses to do 

comparisons and sensitivity analyses amongst different kinds of scenarios of investing money 

so that we are going to get value for money. That's all I'm suggesting. Thanks, Madam Chair. If 

we don't get it, you know that I'm going to come back and ask again and again and again for 

that. That's why I'm here. Thanks, Madam Chair. 

 

CHAIRPERSON (Ms. Semmler): Thank you, Member for Frame Lake. Madam Premier. 
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HON. CAROLINE COCHRANE: Thank you, Madam Chair. Again, I have no doubt the Member 

will be back asking again and again and again. I respect him for doing that. We also have a 

childcare analysis, as well. I can provide that, as well. If I remember right, the cost figure 

annually would be $25 to $40 million per year for universal childcare, and that does not address 

every single community. The smaller communities, again, they might have one or two people 

working. They might not even need childcare. Universal childcare is very elite terminology when 

we have communities that don't even see it as their priority; something else might be. Thank 

you, Madam Chair. 


